



INTERIM REPORT 30 JUNE 2023

BMW INTERNATIONAL INVESTMENT B.V.

**BMW
GROUP**



ROLLS-ROYCE
MOTOR CARS LTD

BMW International Investment B.V.

Contents

Contents	2
Interim Management Report	3
Responsibility Statement	7
Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income	8
Balance Sheet at 30 June	9
Cash Flow Statement	10
Statement of Changes in Equity	11
Notes to the Financial Statements	12
[1] Significant accounting policies	13
[2] Interest income and expense	18
[3] Other financial income and expenses	18
[4] Impairment loss on financial receivables	18
[5] Result from financial transactions	19
[6] Taxes	19
[7] Receivables from BMW Group companies	20
[8] Tax assets and liabilities	21
[9] Debt securities	21
[10] Financial instruments	22
[11] Risk management	23
[12] Capital management	26
[13] Related parties	26
[14] Subsequent events	27
Other information	28

BMW International Investment B.V.

Interim Management Report

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen,

The directors present their interim management report and interim financial statements for the half year ended 30 June 2023. This half-yearly financial information has been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34 "Interim Financial Reporting". The Interim Report 2023 has been prepared using the same accounting methods as those used for the preparation of the Annual Report 2022. The interim financial statements for the six months ended 30 June 2023 and the comparative period have not been audited but reviewed.

The interim financial information has been included within the interim Group Financial Statements of BMW AG, for the half year ended 30 June 2023.

This interim report may contain forward-looking statements based on current expectations of the management. Various known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors could lead to considerable differences between the actual future results, financial situation development and/or performance and the historical results presented. Undue reliance should not be placed on forward-looking statements which speak only as of the date of this interim report.

BMW International Investment B.V. (the "Company") was incorporated in the Netherlands and is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Holding B.V. who in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Intec Beteiligungs GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW AG. The statutory seat of the Company is the Hague. The purpose of the Company is to assist the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group in the United Kingdom (UK) and its affiliates and to provide financial services in connection therewith.

The Company's activities and risk management

The core business of the Company comprises mainly financing BMW Group companies in the UK that are priced in accordance with the "at arm's length" principle. As a consequence, the main activities are providing long-term liquidity, intercompany funding for BMW Group companies and factoring of receivables of BMW Group companies in the United Kingdom. Based on its activities, the Company has identified the most important risks associated with its activities. Group policies, guidelines, control systems and threshold structures are essential to making the Company's risk appetite an intrinsic part of the business, as they help to minimise all the risks and control them at an acceptable level.

Firstly, protection against such risks is provided by so-called natural hedges that arise when the values of non-derivative financial assets and liabilities have matching maturities, amounts (netting), and other properties. Derivative financial instruments are used, such as interest rate swaps and cross currency swaps, to reduce the risk remaining after considering the effects of natural hedges. With regard to interest rate risk, the Company successfully implemented the financial strategy of the BMW Group, which is explained in more detail in note 11.

Non-financial risks could arise from operating risks such as the risk of fraud and compliance risk. Risk of fraud is mainly identified in the area of misappropriation of assets. The Company has aligned its internal control and risk management system on misappropriation of assets and financial reporting in accordance with the BMW Group policy. Risk management is based on the COSO (Committee of Sponsoring Organizations of the Treadway Commission) model, where the relevant processes include the early identification of risks and opportunities, their measurement and the use of suitable instruments to manage and monitor risk. The Company has established an encompassing reporting system that provides decision makers with comprehensive, up-to-date information and insights into developments regarding the capital markets.

The Company has locally implemented the BMW Group's Company-wide Compliance Management System ('CMS'). CMS is based on the Prevent, Detect, Respond Model, which defines specific prevention, monitoring, control and response measures, on the basis of clearly assigned roles and responsibilities. The CMS is tailored to the Company's specific risk situation. It addresses all relevant compliance topics, including fraud prevention. An effective and efficient compliance organisation is fundamental to reducing sanction and liability risks, as well as risks arising from other (non) financial disadvantages, such as reputation risks.

By regularly sharing experiences with other counterparties, we ensure that innovative ideas and approaches are included in the risk management system and that risk management is subjected to continuous improvement. The contracted staff of the Company follow regular trainings as well as information events, which are invaluable ways of preparing employees for new or additional requirements. The overall risk management process within the BMW Group is managed centrally and reviewed for appropriateness and effectiveness by the BMW Group's internal audit department, which is acting upon this as an independent authority. Please refer to the BMW Group's financial statements for more detailed information.

Given the objectives of the Company, the Company is economically interrelated with the ultimate holding company, BMW AG, Germany. In assessing the solvency and general risk profile of the Company, the solvency of the BMW Group as a whole, headed by BMW AG, needs to be considered. Solvency is assured by managing and monitoring the liquidity situation on the basis of a rolling cash flow forecast. The resulting funding requirements are secured by a variety of instruments placed on the world's financial markets. The objective is to minimize risk by matching maturities for the BMW Group's financing requirements within the framework of the target debt ratio. The BMW Group has good access to capital markets as a result of its solid financial position and a diversified refinancing strategy. BMW AG continues to enjoy the best ratings among Europe's automobile manufacturers. In 2022, the rating agencies Moody's and Standard & Poor's (S&P) both confirmed BMW AG's high credit ratings within a challenging market environment. Moody's long-term rating remains at "A2 with stable outlook", while the short-term rating is unchanged at "P-1". S&P's long-term rating remains at "A with stable outlook", with a short-term rating of "A-1".

At present, no risks have been identified which could threaten the going concern status of the Company or which could have a materially adverse impact on the net assets, financial position, or results of operations of the Company.

Operations during the first half-year

The global economy showed some initial signs of recovery during the first half 2023, mainly reflecting fewer disruptions in global supply chains and falling inflation rates as a result of lower energy prices. Nevertheless, inflation remains at a high level, particularly in the USA and Europe. In China, the after-effects of the waning COVID-19 wave as well as its impact on the economic environment were still clearly evident.

The below paragraphs focus on the development of the Company's operations in the first six months of 2023.

The first half year 2023 resulted in a gross income of GBP 44.4 million (30.06.2022: gross income of GBP 71.4 million). The positive result of the Company was mainly impacted by a positive interest margin of GBP 2.6 million (30.06.2022: profit of GBP 2.6 million) and its profit on financial transactions of GBP 42.1 million (30.06.2022: profit of GBP 68.9 million).

The Company presented a stable interest margin of GBP 2.6 million (30.06.2022: GBP 2.6 million) developed as expected in line with its business model. The Company paid a liquidity fee to BMW AG of GBP 6.8 million (30.06.2022: received GBP 3.7 million) related to its business nature as a strategic liquidity reserve provider to BMW AG and its focus on the financing business of BMW Group receivables, as disclosed in note 2. A remuneration between the Company and BMW AG is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an "at arm's length" net profit per financing business activity and based on its functional and risk profile. This matured process is nevertheless periodically reviewed from a legal and fiscal perspective by relevant internal and external stakeholders.

The Result from financial transactions with a gain of GBP 42.1 million (30.06.2022: gain of GBP 68.9 million) is related to the measurement at fair value of financial instruments. The latter was mainly impacted by the gain on fair value of derivatives that are not included in a hedge relationship, caused by a significant increase in the 2-year GBP swap rate. The development of the Result from financial transactions is monitored closely and it is in line with the risk strategy of the Company.

The Company shows a stable balance sheet total in the first half year 2023 of GBP 9,648 million (2022: GBP 9,938 million). The main factor of the small decrease in assets was the decrease in Receivables from BMW Group companies (by GBP 200 million). This was mainly due to a decline in financing demand.

Debt Capital markets

The Euro Medium Term Note (“EMTN”) Program of euro 50.0 billion together with the euro 5.0 billion Multi Currency Commercial Paper Program are in place to refinance BMW Group companies in the UK. The Company issued one new EMTN's (30.06.2022: zero new EMTN's) and did not pay back any in the first half year 2023 (30.06.2022: paid back two EMTN's).

Furthermore the Company has not entered in any new loan agreement (“Schuldscheindarlehen”) (30.06.2022: no new loan agreements). The Company issued 16 new European Commercial papers (30.06.2022: 3 new commercial papers) and paid back 12 European Commercial papers during the first half year of 2023.

Global developments and outlook

It seems that the global economy continues to gradually recover from the pandemic and Russia's invasion of Ukraine but is not over the problems yet. The COVID-19 health crisis is officially over, supply chain disruptions are back to pre-pandemic levels, economic activity in the first half of the year proved resilient and labour markets are quite tight in many places. Energy and food prices fell faster than expected after the war-induced spikes. And financial instability following the banking sector turmoil in March remains contained thanks to strong action by the US and Swiss authorities.

We expect slowdowns and shortages to ease, high inflation and consequently higher interest rates will affect economic growth and Europe could possibly experience a recession. One concern is that real wages have fallen, reducing consumer spending in real terms. Although energy prices have fallen after their peak, natural gas prices remain historically high, fuelling inflation and reducing the purchasing power of consumers and businesses. The Company has no outstanding positions in Russia and therefore is not exposed to any credit risk.

In the first half of 2023, the Chinese economic growth was below forecasts, raising concerns about rising youth unemployment and a weak real estate sector. This makes it more likely that the government will intensify on support for the faltering recovery after COVID-19. . We expect companies to further diversify their supply chains, leading to further capital outflows from China and increased investment in other countries in Southeast Asia, India, Central Europe and Mexico.

Great Britain's economic recovery since the COVID pandemic has lagged behind most other advanced economies. The gross domestic product is expected to grow 0.4% this year and 1.0% in 2024. Inflation remains the top concern for the UK economy and affects the affordability of goods and services for households. The Consumer Prices Index (CPI) rose by 7.9% in the 12 months to June 2023, exceeding most comparable economies such as Germany (6.8%), Italy (6.7%), the eurozone average (5.5%), France (5.3%). Official interest rates in the UK stand at 5.00% and will have to stay higher for longer than previously forecast to deal with stubbornly high inflation.

The global economic outlook for 2023 is uncertain, with both positive and negative indicators. While some improvements have been observed, challenges such as tight labour markets, geopolitical tensions, and economic disruptions caused by climate change persist. Supply chains are showing signs of stabilisation, but the future remains unclear in light of ongoing uncertainties.

In the light of the economic outlook and developments in the political environment, and the development of the pandemic, as discussed above, the Company believes that it will continue to face a year full of challenges in 2023, for which it prepares through its risk management procedures and strategic guidelines. The Management of the Company does not see any threat to the Company's status as going concern. The Company's financial position is stable, with liquidity requirements currently covered by available liquidity and credit lines.

Regular in-depth dialogue with capital market participants has always been a high priority for the BMW Group. Within a short space of time, sustainability has become a key driver for the financial market. Investors and analysts are increasingly considering environment, social and governance (ESG) aspects in their investment recommendations and decision-making processes. For the main features of corporate social responsibility we refer to the BMW AG group annual report.

Climate change

BMW International Investment B.V.'s exposure is solely through BMW AG's potential impact from climate change, which BMW AG mitigates through geographic and technological diversification of assets and the existence of dedicated areas and plans for Crisis Management and Business Continuity at corporate level, among other mitigation measures. No significant impacts are expected for BMW International Investment B.V.'s financial position.

Company information

According to the regulations of the Dutch Civil Law (Wet Toezicht Bestuur effective as of 1 January 2022) the Company's Board of Directors is unbalanced since less than 30% of the members is female. In line with the change to treasury center, the Company had set up a Supervisory Board in 2016. The Company's Board members have been appointed based on their qualifications and availability, irrespective of gender. In order to create more balance the Board will take these regulations into account to the extent possible with respect to future appointments of members of the Board of Director and the Supervisory Board.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

BMW International Investment B.V.

Responsibility Statement

To the best of our knowledge and in accordance with the applicable reporting principles of the International Financial Reporting Standards as adopted by the European Union and with Part 9 of Book 2 of the Netherlands Civil Code, the Interim Report gives a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities, financial position and profit or loss of BMW International Investment B.V. The BMW International Investment B.V. Director's Report includes a fair review of the development and performance of the business and the position of the Company, together with a description of the principal opportunities and risks associated with the expected development of BMW International Investment B.V.

BMW International Investment B.V.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

BMW International Investment B.V.

Income Statement and Statement of Comprehensive Income

in GBP thousand	Note	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Interest income BMW Group companies		304,436	61,612
Interest income third parties		10	16
Interest related income		-	3,739
Interest and interest related income	[2]	304,446	65,367
Interest expense BMW Group companies		(269,176)	(45,228)
Interest expense third parties		(25,850)	(17,549)
Interest related expense		(6,846)	-
Interest and interest related expense	[2]	(301,872)	(62,777)
Interest margin	[2]	2,574	2,590
Other financial income and expenses	[3]	(221)	83
Impairment loss on financial receivables	[4]	154	5
Result from financial transactions	[5]	42,108	68,888
Financial result		44,615	71,566
Miscellaneous income & expenses		(207)	(166)
Income/(loss) before taxation		44,408	71,400
Taxes	[6]	(13,236)	(18,415)
Net income / (loss)		31,172	52,985
Other comprehensive income:			
Items that can be reclassified to the income statement in the future			
Cost of hedging (net effect after tax)		404	736
Total comprehensive income for the period		31,576	53,721
Basic earnings per share of common stock in pound sterling from net income		1,732	2,943

The total comprehensive income for the period is attributable to the shareholder of BMW International Investment B.V.

The notes from page 12 to 27 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW International Investment B.V.

Balance Sheet at 30 June

9

Assets in GBP thousand	Note	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Receivables from BMW Group companies	[8]	3,452,000	3,659,500
Derivative assets		220,846	198,570
Deferred tax assets		-	122
Non-current assets		3,672,846	3,858,192
Receivables from BMW Group companies	[8]	5,951,298	6,055,466
Derivative assets		24,029	23,917
Current assets		5,975,327	6,079,383
Total assets		9,648,173	9,937,575
Equity and liabilities in GBP thousand			
	Note	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Issued capital		18	18
Share premium reserve		62,241	62,241
Cost of hedging reserve		53	(351)
Retained earnings		198,593	82,400
Undistributed income		31,172	116,193
Equity		292,077	260,501
Debt securities	[10]	1,142,489	1,154,498
Loans due to banks		306,202	323,211
Deferred tax liability		18	-
Derivative liabilities		64,558	53,428
Non-current liabilities		1,513,267	1,531,137
Debt securities	[10]	843,193	342,355
Liabilities due to BMW Group companies		6,954,098	7,744,832
Derivative liabilities		25,160	9,540
Interest payables and other liabilities		16,500	8,978
Tax liabilities	[9]	3,878	40,232
Current liabilities		7,842,829	8,145,937
Total equity and liabilities		9,648,173	9,937,575

The notes from page 12 to 27 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW International Investment B.V.

Cash Flow Statement

in GBP thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Net income/(loss) for the year	31,172	52,985
Adjustments for non-cash items		
Fair value measurement losses/(gains) derivatives	(8,531)	(93,715)
Fair value measurement losses/(gains) non-derivative financial instruments	(37,174)	12,250
Amortisation financial instruments	765	455
Interest income	(304,446)	(65,367)
Interest expense	301,873	62,777
Change in impairment allowance	3,642	1,806
Taxes	13,236	18,415
Profit/(loss) on revaluation of financial instruments	543	992
Changes in operating assets and liabilities		
Receivables from BMW Group companies	336,542	65,721
Derivatives	12,893	13,403
Liabilities to BMW Group companies	154	(191)
Other liabilities	5	-
Interest payable and other liabilities	-	12
Interest received	275,930	49,820
Interest paid	(280,301)	(45,244)
Tax paid	(49,588)	(11,936)
Cash flow from operating activities	296,715	62,183
Cash flow from investing activities	-	-
Capital injection by parent company	-	-
Capital repayment to parent company	-	-
Proceeds from the issuance of Debt Securities	1,893,472	-
Repayment Debt securities	(1,385,242)	(449,445)
Proceeds from the issuance of Loan due to banks	-	-
Proceeds from the issuance of Liabilities to BMW Group companies	14,665,093	17,164,917
Repayment Liabilities to BMW Group companies	(15,470,038)	(16,663,169)
Repayment other Liabilities	-	(114,486)
Cash flow from financing activities	(296,715)	(62,183)
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at January 1	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents at June 30	-	-

The notes from page 12 to 27 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW International Investment B.V.
Statement of Changes in Equity

in GBP thousand	Issued Capital	Share premium reserve	Cost of hedging reserve	Retained earnings	Undis- tributed income	Total
1 January 2022	18	62,241	(1,254)	44,493	37,907	143,405
Net income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	52,985	52,985
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period after tax	-	-	736	-	-	736
Comprehensive income/(expense) 30 June 2022	-	-	736	-	52,985	53,721
Appropriation of results 2021	-	-	-	37,907	(37,907)	-
Transactions with owner recorded directly in equity						
Capital injection by parent company	-	-	-	-	-	-
30 June 2022	18	62,241	(518)	82,400	52,985	197,126
1 January 2023	18	62,241	(351)	82,400	116,193	260,501
Net income/(loss)	-	-	-	-	31,172	31,172
Other comprehensive income/(expense) for the period after tax	-	-	404	-	-	404
Comprehensive income/(expense) 30 June 2023	-	-	404	-	31,172	31,576
Appropriation of results 2022	-	-	-	116,193	(116,193)	-
Transactions with owner recorded directly in equity						
Capital repayment to parent company	-	-	-	-	-	-
30 June 2023	18	62,241	53	198,593	31,172	292,077

The notes from page 12 to 27 form an integral part to the financial statements.

BMW International Investment B.V.

Notes to the Financial Statements

Reporting entity

BMW International Investment B.V. (the "Company") was incorporated in the Netherlands and is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Holding B.V. who in turn is a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW Intec Beteiligungs GmbH, a wholly owned subsidiary of BMW AG. The statutory seat of the Company is The Hague in the Netherlands. The Company has its registered office and principal place of business in Rijswijk in the Netherlands. The Company was recorded in the Commercial Register at 14 December 2004, number 17.171.669. The Company's purpose is to assist the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group and its affiliates and to provide financial services in connection therewith. The core business of the Company comprises mainly financing BMW Group companies in the United Kingdom (UK) that are priced in accordance with the "at arm's length" principle and to contribute to the liquidity requirements of the BMW Group.

The members of the Board of Directors do not receive remunerations from the Company. The Company has three directors. All directors are paid by a BMW Group company outside the scope of the Company.

The Company did not employ personnel itself, but instead contracted the staff of BMW Finance N.V.

A Supervisory Board, established in April 2016, exists and currently consists of four members.

The financial statements of BMW International Investment B.V. are included in the BMW AG consolidated financial statements prepared according to IFRS as endorsed in the EU. These financial statements are available on BMW Group's website at www.bmwgroup.com.

Statement of compliance

The interim financial statements (Interim Report) of 30 June 2023 have been prepared in accordance with the International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34. Interim Financial Reporting has been prepared using, in all material aspects, the same accounting methods as those used for preparation of the Annual Report 2022.

The interim financial statements of 30 June 2023 have not been audited but reviewed. The June 2023 Interim Report of BMW International Investment B.V. is prepared and authorised for issuance by the Board of Directors of the Company on 28 August 2023.

Solvency

Given the objectives of the Company, the Company is economically interrelated with the ultimate holding company, BMW AG, Germany. In assessing the solvency and general risk profile of the Company, the solvency of the BMW Group as a whole, headed by BMW AG, needs to be considered. The Board of Directors consider it appropriate to adopt the going concern basis of accounting in preparing these financial statements based on a forecast analysis which supports the going concern assumptions.

Basis of preparation

Functional and presentation currency

Since October 2015, the Company took the role of a treasury centre of financial services denominated in British Pound Sterling for the BMW Group companies operating in the United Kingdom.

The financial statements contain the period from 1 January to 30 June 2023. The financial statements are presented in GBP which is the Company's functional currency. Items included in the financial statements are measured using the currency of the primary economic environment in which BMW International Investment B.V. operates. All financial information presented in GBP has been rounded to the nearest thousand, unless otherwise stated in the notes.

Comparison with previous year

The valuation principles and methods of determining the result are the same as those used in the previous year, with the exception of the changes in accounting policies as set out in the relevant sections.

In each case, the corresponding comparative numbers of the previous year have been amended for comparison reasons.

The valuation principles and method of determining the result remained the same as those used in the previous year.

Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the following material items in the financial statement of financial position:

Financial assets and liabilities are measured at their fair value:

- derivative financial instruments, and
- recognised financial assets and liabilities that are part of fair value hedge relationships are measured at fair value in respect of the risk that is hedged.

Other financial assets and liabilities and non-financial assets and liabilities are stated at amortised cost or historical cost.

Use of estimates and judgements

The preparation of the financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make certain assumptions and judgements and to use estimations that can affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expenses. The assumptions used are continuously checked for their validity. Actual amounts could differ from the assumptions and estimations used if business conditions develop differently to the Company expectations.

Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimates are revised and in future periods affected. Due to the current financial market conditions, the estimates contained in these financial statements concerning the operations, economic performance and financial condition of the Company are subject to known and unknown risks, uncertainties and contingencies, many of which are beyond the control of the management of the Company, which may cause actual results, performance or achievements to differ materially from anticipated results, performance or achievements. Also, the estimates are based on management's estimates of fair values and of future costs, using currently available information. Factors that could cause differences include, but are not limited to:

- risks of economic slowdown, downturn or recession
- risks inherent in changes in market interest rates and quality spreads, especially in an environment of unpredictable financial market conditions
- lending conditions to companies turning to the worse, thereby increasing the cost of borrowing
- changes in funding markets, including commercial paper and term debt
- uncertainties associated with risk management, including credit, prepayment, asset/liability, interest rate and currency risks
- changes in laws or regulations governing our business and operations, and
- changes in competitive factors

For the valuation of financial instruments the most significant assumptions and estimates relate to the interest rates and exchanges rates used in the valuation models in the notes 11 and 12.

Financial Reporting Rules

For the first half year of 2023 there are no financial reporting standards issued by the IASB and not yet applied that are expected to have any significant impact on the Company's Financial Statements.

[1] Significant accounting policies

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these financial statements.

Foreign currency

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the individual transactions. At the end of the accounting period the unsettled balances on foreign currency receivables and liabilities are valued at the rates of exchange prevailing at the year-end. Exchange rate differences arising on translation are recognised in the income statement. Quotations of market rates are obtained from Reuters Ltd. Real time rates are frozen on daily basis.

Financial result

The financial result comprises the Interest margin, Other financial income and expenses, Impairment loss on financial receivables and Result from financial transactions.

The Interest margin is the difference between Interest income and Interest expenses. The Interest income comprises interest income on funds invested as well as an interest remuneration between the Company and BMW AG. The latter is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an “at arm’s length” net interest result for its financing activity based on its business model and risk profile as a strategic liquidity reserve provider to BMW AG and its focus on the financing business of BMW Group. Interest expenses include interest expense on borrowings. Interest income and expense is recognised as it accrues in profit or loss, using the effective interest method.

Other financial income and expenses cover the exchange rate differences of the assets and liabilities in foreign currency. Foreign currency gains and losses are reported on a net basis.

A model is used for determining the impairment losses on financial receivables which is based on expected credit losses and is comprised in the Impairment loss on financial receivables. More information on the model itself can be found under the paragraph “Impairment”.

The Result from financial transactions include changes in the fair value of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and gains and losses on hedging instruments that are recognised in profit or loss.

Dividends

Dividends proposed by the Board of Directors are not recorded in the financial statements until the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders has approved the proposal. Dividend income is recognised in profit or loss on the date that the Company’s right to receive payment is established.

Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. Current tax and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss except to the extent that it relates items recognised directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the taxable income or loss for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years. Current tax payable also includes any tax liability arising from the declaration of dividends (i.e. withholding taxes).

Deferred tax asset and liability are recognised in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date.

A deferred tax asset and liability are recognised for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised.

Earnings per share

The Company presents basic earnings per share (EPS) data for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the profit or loss attributable to ordinary shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period, adjusted for own shares held. There is no program which dilute the number of shares outstanding.

Financial instruments

Categories of financial assets

The categories of financial assets that are held by the Company are:

- at amortised costs, and
- financial assets at fair value through profit and loss

Recognition and derecognition

Regular way purchases and sales of financial assets are recognised on trade-date, the date on which the Company commits to purchase or sell the asset. Financial assets are derecognised when the rights to receive cash flows from the financial assets have expired or have been transferred and the Company has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership.

The Company derecognises a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged, cancelled or expired.

Measurement

At initial recognition, the Company measures a financial asset at its fair value plus, in the case of a financial asset not at fair value through profit or loss, transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transaction costs of financial assets carried at fair value through profit or loss are expensed in profit or loss.

Financial assets at amortised cost are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method, less any impairment losses.

Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are subsequently carried at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value for 'financial assets at fair value through profit or loss' are recognised in profit or loss within the Result from financial transactions.

Interest income from financial assets at fair value through profit or loss and interest on loans and receivables are included in the Interest income and expense (note 2).

Determination of fair value

A number of the Company's accounting policies and disclosures require the determination of fair value, for both financial and non-financial assets and liabilities. Fair values have been determined for measurement and/or disclosure purposes. For the methods used see note 11. When applicable, further information about the assumptions made in determining fair values is disclosed in the notes specific to that asset or liability.

Non-derivative financial assets

The Company initially recognises financial assets and deposits at fair value on the date that they are originated. The Company derecognises a financial asset when the contractual rights to the cash flows from the asset expire, or it transfers the rights to receive the contractual cash flows on the financial asset in a transaction in which substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset are transferred. Any interest in transferred financial assets that is created or retained by the Company is recognised as a separate asset or liability.

Financial assets at amortized cost

Financial assets are classified as "at amortised cost" if the following two conditions are both met:

- 1) the financial asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- 2) the contractual terms of the financial asset generate cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding

If these conditions are fulfilled, these assets are initially recognised at fair value in addition to any transaction costs that are directly attributable. Subsequently, the financial assets are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method, less any impairment losses.

Assets at amortised costs comprise receivables from BMW group companies, interest receivables and other receivables, and cash and cash equivalents. The fair value, which is determined for disclosure purposes, is calculated based on the present value of future principal and interest cash flows, discounted at the market rate of interest and relevant credit spreads at the reporting date.

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with original maturities of three months or less.

Non-derivative financial liabilities

The Company initially recognises debt securities issued on the date that they are originated. All other financial liabilities are recognised initially on the trade date at which the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

The Company has the following non-derivative financial liabilities: debt securities, loans due to BMW Group companies, trade and other payables. Such financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value plus any directly attributable transaction costs. Subsequent to initial recognition these financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost using the effective interest method.

The determination of the fair value of the non-derivative financial instruments which are allocated to level 1 are based on quoted prices in an active market. The fair value of non-derivative financial instruments classified at level 2 are determined using a measurement model, which takes the Group's own default risk and that of counterparties into account in the form of credit default swap (CDS) contracts which have matching terms and which can be observed on the market.

Derivative financial instruments and hedging activities

Derivative financial instruments are used within the Company for hedging purposes. The Company holds derivative financial instruments to hedge its foreign currency and interest rate risk exposures. All derivative financial instruments are measured at fair value. Fair values are determined on the basis of valuation models (discounted cash flow models). Observable market price, tenor and currency basis spreads are taken into account in the measurement of derivative financial instruments. Furthermore, the Company's own credit risk and that of counterparties is taken into account on the basis of credit default swap values. Interest rate and currency swaps are valued by using discounted cash flow models. The changes in the fair values of these contracts are reported in the income statement (in Result from financial transactions).

The Company applies the option to recognise credit risks arising from the fair values of a group of derivative financial assets and liabilities on the basis of their total net amount. Portfolio-based valuation adjustments (credit valuation adjustments and debit valuation adjustments) to the individual derivative financial assets and financial liabilities are allocated using the relative fair value approach (net method).

Forward foreign exchange contracts are valued by using discounted cash flow models. Changes in fair value are calculated by comparing this with the original amount calculated by using the contract forward rate prevailing at the beginning of the contract.

Derivatives are recognised initially at fair value; attributable transaction costs are recognised in profit or loss as incurred. Subsequent to initial recognition, derivatives are measured at fair value, and changes therein are accounted for as described below.

When the Company holds derivative financial instruments due to risk management policies, but no hedge accounting can be applied in line with IFRS 9, then all changes in its fair value are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Fair value hedges

On initial designation of the hedge, the Company formally documents the relationship between the hedging instrument(s) and hedged item(s), including the risk management objectives and strategy in undertaking the hedge transaction, together with the methods that will be used to assess the effectiveness of the hedging relationship. The Company makes an assessment, both at the inception of the hedge relationship as well as through periodic prospective effectiveness assessments to ensure that an economic relationship exists between the hedged item and hedging instrument.

Where fair value hedge accounting is applied, changes in fair value are recognised in the income statement (in Result from financial transactions) or in other comprehensive income as a component of the Cost of hedging reserve. Changes in the fair value of a derivative hedging instrument designated as a fair value hedge are recognised in profit or loss. The hedged item also is stated at fair value in respect of the risk being hedged; the gain or loss attributable to the hedged risk is recognised in profit or loss with an adjustment to the carrying amount of the hedged item. Hedges are mainly used to hedge interest rate risks and foreign currency risks relating to debt securities and loans due to banks. Cross currency basis spreads are not designated as part of the hedging relationship in the case of interest rate hedges accounted for as fair value hedges. Accordingly, changes in the market value of such instruments are recorded as costs of hedging

within the Cost of hedging reserve. Amounts recorded in equity are reclassified to the income statement over the term of the hedging relationship.

The Company discontinues hedge accounting prospectively when the hedge no longer meets the criteria for hedge accounting. Any hedging adjustment made previously to a hedged financial instrument for which the effective interest method is used is amortised to profit or loss by adjusting the effective interest rate of the hedged item from the date on which amortisation begins over the remaining period of the hedge relationship before discontinuing. If the hedged item is derecognised, then the adjustment is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Impairment

Financial assets

The Company applies the approach described in IFRS 9 to determine impairment of financial assets. IFRS 9 requires the implementation of an 'expected credit loss' (ECL) model, which aims to be forward looking and requires to recognise an impairment loss for all financial assets as an expected expense. In accordance with this model, valuation allowances for expected credit losses on financial assets classified at amortised cost are recognised in two stages. Impairment allowances on financial assets are measured at initial recognition based on the expected 12-months credit loss. If, at subsequent balance sheet dates, the credit loss risk has increased significantly since the date of initial recognition, the impairment allowance will instead be measured based on the lifetime expected credit losses. The calculations of impairment allowances on receivables from affiliates are primarily based on information which is available in the market (e.g. ratings and probabilities of default) as well as on internal and external information on recovery rates. The Company generally assumes creditworthiness is impaired if a receivable is more than 90 days overdue. Credit-impaired assets are identified as such on the basis of this definition of default. In the case of credit-impaired assets which had not been credit-impaired at the time they were acquired or originated, an impairment allowance is recognised at an amount equal to lifetime expected credit losses (Stage 3). There were no significant changes in the assumptions or methodology applied in the assessment of expected credit losses, compared with the prior year.

Share capital

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. There is no preference share capital or compound financial instruments issued by the Company.

Cash flow statement

The cash flow statement shows how the cash and cash equivalents of the Company have changed in the course of the year as a result of cash inflows and cash outflows. In accordance with IAS 7 (Statement of Cash Flows), cash flows are classified into cash flows from operating, investing and financing activities.

The cash flows from investing and financing activities are based on actual payments and receipts. While the cash flow from operating activities is derived indirectly from the net profit for the year. Under this method, changes in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities are adjusted for currency translation effects. The changes in balance sheet positions shown in the cash flow statement do not therefore agree directly with the amounts shown in the Company balance sheets.

The Company's purpose is to assist the financing of the activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group in the United Kingdom. This assistance is considered to be an operating activity for the Company. Movements related to debt securities, loans due to banks and liabilities to BMW Group companies are considered to be operating activities. The cash flow from operating activities is computed using the indirect method, starting from the net income of the Company. Under this method, changes in assets and liabilities relating to operating activities are adjusted for currency translation effects.

Segment reporting

Under IFRS 8 the Company is required to disclose segmental information of its performance. Only one operating income could be identified. The Company derives its revenues interest income and factoring commission fee by financing and factoring receivables of BMW Group companies in the United Kingdom and trading derivatives to hedge the market risks of the Company. Furthermore, the interest revenue is derived by contributing to the liquidity requirements of the BMW Group. The interest revenue streams are related to the business model of the Company.

[2] Interest income and expense

Total interest income and expense for financial assets and liabilities comprise the following:

in GBP thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Interest income on financial assets at amortised cost	260,981	60,850
Interest income on financial assets included in a fair value hedge relationship	117	2,784
Interest income on derivatives at fair value not included in a hedge relationship	43,348	1,733
Interest income	304,446	65,367
Interest expense on financial liabilities at amortised cost	(262,838)	(44,705)
Interest expense on financial liabilities included in a fair value hedge relationship	(39,006)	(17,869)
Interest expense on derivatives at fair value not included in a hedge relationship	(29)	(203)
Interest expense	(301,873)	(62,777)
Interest margin	2,573	2,590

Interest income and expense (paid and accrued interest) are recognised in the income statement using the effective interest method. Assets and liabilities at fair value stem from financial derivative instruments. Non-derivative financial instruments are measured at amortised cost. The carrying amount is adjusted for the changes in the value of the hedged risks when the instrument is included in a fair value hedge relationship. Fair value movements are not presented under interest income and expense, but under result from financial transactions (see note 5).

The interest income from BMW Group companies is earned over the Receivables from BMW Group companies. The interest expense from BMW Group companies are mainly incurred by loans due to BMW Group companies and derivatives. The interest expenses third parties comprises the interest expense due to activities in Debt Securities and loans due to banks.

The interest margin decreased to a profit of GBP 2,573 thousand (30.06.2022: GBP 2,590 thousand). The interest income and expenses are presented as non-cash items in the Cash flow statement.

An interest remuneration between the Company and BMW AG is established in order to ensure that the Company earns an "at arm's length" net interest result for its financing activity based on its function and risk profile as a strategic liquidity provider to the BMW AG and its focus on financing the business of the BMW Group. The Company paid a liquidity fee to BMW AG 6.8 million (30.06.2022: received GBP 3.7 million). In addition, a guarantee fee was paid of GBP 1.3 million (30.06.2022: paid GBP 2.6 million). As the latter unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the Company's issuances on the capital markets.

[3] Other financial income and expenses

The item comprises a loss of GBP 221 thousand (30.06.2022: gain of GBP 83 thousand) due to exchange rate differences.

[4] Impairment loss on financial receivables

The Company recognised a provision for expected credit losses according to IFRS 9 in respect of Receivables from BMW Group companies measured at amortised cost. This resulted in a relief of GBP 154 thousand in the first half year 2023 (30.06.2022: impairment relief of GBP 5 thousand).

[5] Result from financial transactions

in GBP thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Ineffective portion of financial instruments included in a hedge relationship	1,926	451
Revaluation of derivatives not included in a hedge relationship	40,182	68,437
Total	42,108	68,888

The profit from result from financial transactions of GBP 42.1 million (30.06.2022: gain of GBP 68.9 million) refers to the fair value measurement of financial instruments. This result latter was mainly impacted by the gain on fair value of derivatives that are not included in a hedge relationship, caused by a significant increase in the 2-year GBP swap rate.

The revaluation of derivatives not included in a hedge relationship is mainly related to interest rates swaps to hedge the portfolio of receivables with a fixed rate from BMW Group companies (see note 8).

[6] Taxes

Income taxes comprise the following:

in GBP thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Current tax income/(expense)	(13,236)	(18,415)
Deferred tax income/(expense)	-	-
Total tax income/(expense) in income statement	(13,236)	(18,415)

Reconciliation of the effective tax rate:

in GBP thousand	1 January to 30 June 2023	1 January to 30 June 2022
Income before tax	44,407	71,401
Income tax using the domestic corporate tax rate (25,8%)	(11,457)	(18,421)
Other differences	(1,779)	6
Total tax income/(expense) in income statement	(13,236)	(18,415)
Effective tax rate	29.8%	25.0%

The Company left the fiscal unity, headed by BMW Holding B.V., per 30 June 2019. Henceforth, it has been independently liable for the payment of any tax liabilities since 1 July 2019. Followingly, the Company now calculates its taxable profit in GBP and translates the amount into euro at year-end, against the average exchange rate of the respective year.

The 2022 Dutch corporation tax applies at 25,8%. For the taxable amount up to and including euro 395,000 the applicable tax rate is 15.0%.

The Company has agreed with the Dutch tax authority to use the IFRS accounting as a basis for the current tax calculation in the Netherlands.

[7] Receivables from BMW Group companies

in GBP thousand	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Non-current receivables from BMW Group companies	3,452,000	3,659,500
Current receivables from BMW Group companies	5,951,298	6,055,466
Total receivables from BMW Group companies	9,403,298	9,714,966

The Company recognised an impairment loss on Receivables from BMW Group companies of GBP 1.7 million in the first half year of 2023 (2022: GBP 0.9 million) in accordance with IFRS 9. No significant changes to estimation techniques or assumptions were made during the reporting period.

From the total receivables from BMW Group Companies 67% has a fixed interest rate by June 2023.

The weighted average maturity period and the weighted average effective interest rate of the receivables from BMW Group companies during the first half of the financial year 2023 are:

in GBP thousand	Outstanding	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rates (in %)
Receivables from affiliated companies	8,229,763	1.03	4.13
Inhouse Bank BMW AG	1,080,017	Daily	SONIA* + spread
Trade receivables from BMW Group companies	93,517	-	-
Total	9,403,298		

*SONIA = Sterling Overnight Index Average (per 30-06-2023: 4.9286%).

From the total receivables from BMW Group companies per 85% had a fixed interest rate per 31.12.2022.

The weighted average maturity period and the weighted average effective interest rate of the receivables from BMW Group companies during the financial year 2022 are:

in GBP thousand	Outstanding	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rates (in %)
Receivables from affiliated companies	8,769,629	2.0	3.27
Inhouse Bank BMW AG	880,315	Daily	SONIA* + spread
Trade receivables from BMW Group companies	65,022	-	-
Total	9,714,966		

*SONIA = Sterling Overnight Index Average (per 31-12-2022:3.4282%).

The following table shows the maturity structure of the receivables from BMW Group companies:

in GBP thousand	Maturity within one year	Maturity between one and five years	Maturity later than five years	Total
30.6.2023	5,951,298	3,452,000	-	9,403,298
31.12.2022	6,055,466	3,659,500	-	9,714,966

[8] Tax assets and liabilities

The Deferred tax liability of GBP 18 thousand (31.12.2022: Deferred tax receivable of GBP 1,12 thousand) is related to the cost of hedging of derivative financial instruments included in a fair value hedge relationship. The deferred tax asset is calculated with a tax rate of 25.8%.

The tax liability of GBP 3.9 million (31.12.2020: tax liability GBP 40 million), relates to the Corporate Income Tax (CIT) to be paid to the Dutch tax authority. The Company left the fiscal unity, headed by BMW Holding B.V., per 30 June 2019. Henceforth, it has been independently liable for the payment of any tax liabilities since 1 July 2019.

[9] Debt securities

Debt securities include both hedged and unhedged debt securities, as well as commercial paper.

in GBP thousand	30.6.2023	31.12.2022
Debt securities part of a fair value hedge relationship	1,826,093	1,496,853
Total	1,826,093	1,496,853

The Bonds under the EMTN Program and other securities issued by the Company comprise per 30 June 2023:

Interest	Currency	Issue volume (in millions)	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rate (in %)
Fixed	CHF	600	6.8	0.5
	GBP	1,300	4.1	2.5
	NOK	1,000	10.0	3.3

The Bonds under the EMTN Program and other securities issued by the Company during the financial year 2022 comprise:

Interest	Currency	Issue volume (in millions)	Weighted average maturity period (in years)	Weighted average effective interest rate (in %)
Fixed	CHF	600	6.8	0.5
	GBP	950	4.4	1.3
	NOK	1,000	10.0	3.3

The Euro Medium Term Note ("EMTN") Program of euro 50.0 billion has been used in several currencies by the Company. In the first half year of 2023 there was no need for the Company to issue new notes (2022: nil notes). Further issuers are BMW AG, BMW US Capital LLC, BMW Finance N.V. and BMW Japan Finance Corp. Furthermore the Company participates in the euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program established by BMW AG and BMW Finance N.V. The Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program supports flexible and broad access to capital markets. Debt issuances under these programs have unconditional and irrevocable guarantees from BMW AG.

There is an outstanding balance of GBP 160 million (31.12.2022: nil) with respect to the Euro 5.0 billion Multi-Currency Commercial Paper Program as of 30 June 2023.

[10] Financial instruments

Derivative financial instruments are measured at their fair value, where the fair value is determined based on measurement models. As a consequence, there is a risk that on disposal, the calculated values could differ from realisable market prices. Furthermore, observable financial market prices are taken into account in the measurement of derivative financial instruments. The valuation takes considers the Company's own default risk, as well as that of counterparties, in the form of credit default swap (CDS) spreads which have appropriate terms and which can be observed on the market.

The Financial instruments measured at fair value are allocated to different levels:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs other than quoted prices included within level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly;
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

At 30 June 2023 the financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value according to IFRS 9 are classified as follows in the measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 13:

in GBP thousand	Level hierarchy in accordance with IFRS 13		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Derivative instruments (assets)			
Fair value hedges	-	48,782	-
Other derivative instruments	-	196,094	-
Derivative instruments (liabilities)			
Fair value hedges	-	65,590	-
Other derivative instruments	-	24,129	-

The classification of financial assets and liabilities at fair value according to IFRS 9 to measurement levels in accordance with IFRS 13 as at 31 December 2022 are as follows:

in GBP thousand	Level hierarchy in accordance with IFRS 13		
	Level 1	Level 2	Level 3
Derivative instruments (assets)			
Fair value hedges	-	53,199	-
Other derivative instruments	-	169,288	-
Derivative instruments (liabilities)			
Fair value hedges	-	56,021	-
Other derivative instruments	-	6,946	-

In the above table, Other derivative instruments are derivatives not included in a hedge relationship and are related to interest rate swaps and foreign currency swaps which hedge the portfolio of fixed rated receivables from BMW Group companies.

There were no reclassifications within the level hierarchy either in the first half of the financial year 2023 or in the financial year 2022.

Where the fair value is required for a financial instrument for disclosure purposes, the discounted cash flow method is used, taking into account the BMW Group's credit risk. These fair values are allocated as level 2.

The fair values in the financial asset and liability categories approximate their carrying values, except for the BMW Group receivables with a fixed interest rate, non-current debt securities and other (intercompany) payables with a fixed interest rate. The fair values shown are computed using market information available at the balance sheet date.

The following table shows the fair values and carrying amounts of financial assets and liabilities that are measured at amortised cost and where carrying amounts differ from their fair value. For some balance sheet items, fair value corresponds to the carrying amount due to their short maturity.

30 June 2023:

in GBP million	Note	Fair value	Carrying value	Difference
BMW Group receivables (level 2)	[8]	9,255	9,403	(148)
Non-current debt securities	[10]	1,162	1,142	20
whereof level 1		1,094	-	-
whereof level 2		68	-	-

BMW Group receivables are valued at amortised cost. The underlying changes to the fair value of these assets are therefore not recognised in the balance sheet. The Company does not apply hedge accounting to intercompany receivables with a fixed interest rate. The change of fair value of the BMW Group receivables are valued according to level 2 methodologies.

For the current debt securities the fair value approximates the carrying value. The change of fair value of the loans due to banks are valued according to level 2 methodologies.

31 December 2022:

in GBP million	Note	Fair value	Carrying value	Difference
BMW Group receivables (level 2)	[8]	9,629	9,715	(86)
Non-current debt securities	[10]	1,171	1,154	17
whereof level 1		1,091	-	-
whereof level 2		80	-	-
Loans due to banks (level 2)		335	323	12
Liabilities due to BMW Group companies		7,752	7,745	7

[11] Risk management

The exposure of the Company can be broken down into two main categories: financial and non-financial risks.

Risk Management Framework

The formal procedures and policies operated by the Company to cover banking, foreign exchange and other treasury matters are consistent with objectives and policies for financial risk management within the BMW Group. The Company's policy is not to take positions in derivative financial instruments with the aim of profit realisation. The Company's risk management policy strives to achieve interest rate and foreign currency exposure neutrality.

The Company has exposure to the following risks from its use of financial instruments:

- credit risk
- liquidity risk
- market risk

This note presents information about the BMW Groups' exposure to each of the above risks, the BMW Groups' objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the BMW Group's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements.

Financial Risks

Credit Risk

The Company is exposed to counterparty credit risks if an internal- or external counterparty is unable or only partially able to meet their contractual obligations. As a general rule, the Company assumes that a receivable is in default if it is more than 90 days overdue or if there are objective indications of insolvency.

The Company applies the general approach described in IFRS 9 to determine impairment of financial assets. Under the general approach, loss allowances are measured on initial recognition on the basis of the expected 12-month credit loss (stage 1). If the credit loss risk at the end of the reporting period has increased significantly since initial recognition, the impairment allowance is measured on the basis of lifetime expected credit losses (stage 2 – general approach). Further disclosures relating to the model used are provided in the explanatory note 1 in the paragraph “Impairment of financial assets”.

The measurement of the change in default risk is based on a comparison of the default risk at the date of initial recognition and at the end of the reporting period. The default risk at the end of each reporting period is determined on the basis of credit checks, current key economic indicators and any overdue payments. Loss allowances on trade receivables are determined primarily on the basis of information relating to overdue amounts. The loss allowance on these assets is calculated using the input factors available on the market (i.e. Corporate Default Studies), such as ratings and default probabilities.

The amount recognised in the balance sheet of the Company for financial assets is the maximum credit risk in the case that counterparties are unable to fulfil their contractual obligations. In the case of derivative financial instruments, the Company is also exposed to credit risk, which results from the non-performance of contractual agreement on the part of the counterparty. This credit risk, for Treasury activities is mitigated by entering into such contracts only with parties of first-class credit standing. Furthermore, the Company participates in a BMW Group wide limit system that continually assesses and limits the credit exposure to any single external counterparty.

The financial receivables from BMW Group companies, excluding accrued interest, are guaranteed by BMW AG when the aggregated losses on these receivables exceed euro 2 million. As a result, credit risk of intergroup financial receivables is substantially mitigated.

The Company has credit risk with respect to trade receivables related to factoring activities. Management assesses the credit default risk of all debtors before a purchase of receivables (factoring) is accepted. The decisions are based on the available market information and the experience of the management. The current portfolio structure minimises the default risk of the debtors by having high credit rating debtors as e.g. BMW Group companies.

Furthermore, due to the debt monitoring collection system implemented by the Company no credit defaults were encountered in the current and previous financial year. Hence all the Company's receivables at 30 June 2023 are recoverable at their recognised amount.

The impact of the BREXIT is assessed to be limited for the Company, due to the guarantee by BMW AG when the aggregated losses on these financial receivables exceed euro 2 million, excluding any accrued interest of these transactions.

During the first half year of 2023 the Company had neither write-downs nor reversals of write-downs. The Company has no loans and receivables which are overdue. There were no past dues amongst loans and receivables and there were no collaterals received.

Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company cannot meet its financial liabilities when they become due, at reasonable costs and in a timely manner. As a result, the Company's borrowing capacity may be influenced, and its financing costs may fluctuate. The cash and short-term lending mitigate the liquidity risk for the Company. The diversification of debt instruments for debt financing reflects the successful financial strategy of the BMW Group. BMW AG unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees all debt securities issued under the EMTN Programs.

The Company has various possibilities for liquidity facilities. A concentration of liquidity risk has not been identified.

Market risk

The Company is exposed to market risk, which comprises interest rate risk and currency risk.

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk refers to potential changes of value in financial assets, liabilities or derivatives in response to fluctuations in interest rates. The Company holds a substantial volume of interest rate sensitive financial

assets, liabilities and derivatives for operational, financial and investment activities. Changes in interest rates can have adverse effects on the financial position and operating result of the Company. In order to mitigate the impact of interest rate risk the Company aims in general to change fixed to floating interest rates. Furthermore, the Company continually assesses its exposure to this risk by using gap analysis, value at risk analysis, and duration analysis. Interest rate risk is managed through natural hedges and hedged through the use of derivative financial instruments, such as interest rate swaps. To manage the maturity gaps appropriate interest rate derivatives are used. The interest rate contracts used for hedging purposes comprise mainly swaps, which, if hedge accounting is applied, are accounted as fair value hedges. The economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument is based on the fact that the main parameters of the hedged item and the related hedging instrument, such as start date, term and currency, are the same.

The Company applies a value at risk-approach for internal reporting purposes and to control the frequency, extent, and size of possible losses in such a way as to provide the minimum surprise. The approach to value at risk is based on a modern historical simulation, in which the potential future fair value losses of the interest rate portfolios are compared across the BMW Group with probable amounts measured on the basis of a holding period of 250 days and a confidence level of 99.98%. Due to the aggregation of these results, a risk reduction effect due to correlations between the various portfolios is accomplished.

The Company implemented the Financial Strategy of the BMW Group. The objective of interest rate risk neutrality is accomplished when interest rate gaps are managed in manner that the economic value of the portfolio of financial instruments is immunised to a considerable degree against changes in interest rates. The Company monitors its interest rate risk exposure continuously and prepares a monthly report submitted to the BMW Group treasury department. A primary risk measure when judging the interest rate exposure of the Company is the present value of a basis point of the portfolio. This concept indicates the impact on profit and loss, representing the sum of discounted cash flows of the financial instruments, by assuming a parallel shift of the interest rate curve of a basis point.

The transition to the newly created and/or revised benchmark interest rates is being managed and monitored as part of a multidisciplinary project. The conversion will involve making changes to systems, processes, risk and valuation models, as well as dealing with the associated accounting implications.

Currency risk

Currency risk or exchange rate risk refers to potential changes of value in financial assets, liabilities or derivatives in response to fluctuations in exchange rates. Changes in exchange rates can have adverse effects on the financial position and operating result of the Company. In order to mitigate the impact of currency risk arising from operational, financial and investment activities, the Company continually assesses its exposure to this risk. Currency risk is managed and hedged through the use of derivative instruments, such as forward contracts and cross currency swaps. The economic relationship between the hedged item and the hedging instrument is based essentially on the fact that they are denominated in the same currency, same amount and have the same maturities. A concentration of currency risk has not been identified. The company does not have any currency risk per 30 June 2023.

Non-Financial Risks

Operating and Compliance Risks

Non-financial risks could arise from operating risks. Risks mainly result from the use of IT systems and information technology. The Company uses IT systems to monitor financial positions and daily cash flows and to process payments to internal and external counterparties. System failures can, therefore, lead to delays in payment processes. Further operating risks can arise in connection with the settlement of financial transactions. The management of daily cash flows at the Company depends on the timely receipt of funds from external institutions who act as counterparties to financial transactions, such as bonds, swaps or other derivative financial instruments. To avoid negative impacts of system failures, all key systems are set up in parallel and/or backup facilities or available within the BMW Group. Likewise, the security of all IT systems is continuously and thoroughly checked, to ensure a high level of information safety is maintained at all times.

Business Continuity Management (BCM) aims to minimise the effects of emergencies and crises, and to (initially) ensure the survival of the Company at the level of an emergency operation, thus safeguarding stakeholders' interest and the organisation's reputation and value-creating activities. BCM focusses on:

- analysing threats and the business impact of emergencies and crises
- determining the strategies and solutions to be applied in the event of a crisis, such as business recovery, crisis management and IT disaster recovery planning, so as to enable continuity of business operations
- documenting and periodically assessing these strategies and solutions

Business continuity mitigation controls, such as business continuity plans, crisis management, business relocation plans and IT disaster recovery plans are in place to prepare and deal with incidents and crises threatening the continuity of critical business processes.

[12] Capital management

The Company's objectives when managing capital at an individual company level are to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern in order to provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may issue new shares or adjust the amount of dividends paid to shareholders. The Company has no prescribed dividend policy.

The Company's equity, as disclosed on the face of the statement of financial position, constitutes its capital. The Company maintains its level of capital by reference to its financial obligations and commitments arising from operations requirements. In view of the extent of the Company's borrowings or debt, the capital level as at the end of the reporting period is deemed adequate by the board of management of the Company.

There were no changes in the Company's approach to capital management during the first half of the year.

The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements.

[13] Related parties

Identity of related parties

A comprehensive exchange of internal services between affiliates of a multinational corporation as the BMW Group is common practice. In its responsibility to assist the financing of business activities conducted by companies of the BMW Group and its affiliates, BMW International Investment B.V. applies transfer prices for financial instruments in conformity with market levels and in accordance with national and international tax requirements (arm's length principle, principle of economic allegiance, separate entity approach, Art 9 OECD-MA Rz 126).

Key management personnel

The Company has three directors. All directors are paid by a BMW Group company outside of the scope of the Company.

The Company does not have any key management personnel other than the board of directors.

Intercompany pricing

In principle, the transfer prices for financial instruments are determined on the basis of three components: the price for BMW Credit Default Swaps, the three months Commercial Paper Spread and a transfer pricing margin. The price for BMW Credit Default Swaps is applied for maturities >6 months, taken from Bloomberg. For uneven maturities and maturities between Overnight and six months the method of linear inter-/extrapolation based on the available BMW Credit Default Swaps is used to calculate the appropriate credit risk with regard to market prices. To enhance efficiency and ensure consistency throughout the BMW Group, a transfer pricing sheet is provided monthly by the Mid Office, which is filled with actual data on a daily basis to calculate the credit and term spread for every transaction. Finally, a transfer pricing margin is applied to account for the running costs of the Company.

Ultimate parent company

The interest rate result was negatively affected by a liquidity fee paid to BMW AG of GBP 6.8 million (30.06.2022: positively affected by GBP 3.7 million) related to the business model. In addition a guarantee fee was paid of GBP 1.3 million (30.06.2022: GBP 1.9 million), as the latter unconditionally and irrevocably guarantees the Company's issuances on the capital markets. The outstanding balances of the Company with its ultimate parent company are disclosed in note 7 "Receivables from BMW Group companies".

Transactions with affiliated companies

Since the nature of the Company is to act as finance company within the larger BMW Group, the majority of transactions are with related parties. These transactions are agreed in contracts between the parties involved and are proved from a statutory and tax perspective. All significant transactions are disclosed in these accounts. For details reference is made to the notes to the relevant accounts. For details reference is made to the note 7 "Receivables from BMW Group companies". The Company entered into derivative agreements with Group companies as included in the balance of GBP 245 million derivative assets (31.12.2022: GBP 222.5 million derivative assets) and of GBP 89.7 million derivative liabilities (31.12.2022: GBP 63.0 million derivative liabilities).

[14] Subsequent events

No subsequent events occurred after the balance sheet date 30 June 2023.

The Hague, 28 August 2023

The Board of Management:

Dr. Ralf Edelmann
Managing Director

G. Ramcharan
Financial Director

P. Picker
Director

BMW International Investment B.V.

Other information

The review report on these interim financial statements is set out on the next page.

Review report

To: the board of directors of BMW International Investment B.V.

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 of BMW International Investment B.V., 's-Gravenhage, which comprises the balance sheet as at 30 June 2023, the income statement, the statement of comprehensive income, the statement of changes in equity, the cash flow statement for the period then ended and the selected explanatory notes. The board of directors is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as adopted by the European Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope

We conducted our review in accordance with Dutch law including standard 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the entity. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

Conclusion

Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2023 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting' as adopted by the European Union.

Rotterdam, 28 August 2023
PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V.

F.J.C. Jonker MSc RA